IR ONMAST ER ) ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

World's Best Self Spotting Machine

....................................................................... IM700C & IM700P

Congratulations on your purchase of the Ironmaster. The next few pages will aide
you in assembling your machine. Only tools that are required are two adjustable
wrenches. The first thing that you want to do is to unpack all of your boxes and make
sure that you have received all of your parts. The part list below will help you in this.
If you are missing anything or if anything is damaged call Spartan Mfg. right away
and we will happy to help you out. Once again thank you for your purchase and
enjoy your Ironmaster knowing you have bought the best home gym on the market.

[ [
i — -
00 e BASE CENTER
£ [T = Lrcorun L7
ONNO00ORERESS goe e IN 1
BOLT BOX | oo ~ J]E]®
FASTENERS 1/2° X 4" BOLT (2) SPRINGS (2) BASE LEG (2) E
8"X4° BOLT(13)  1/2°X1"ALLENBOLT (2) SAFTEY STOPS n <
38" X 7 1/2°BOLT (3) 1/2° WASHER (2) @ I hd hd I R
¥8° NUT (12) ALLEN WRENCH LAT CABLE
3/8" WASHER (28) INSTRUCTIONS |A
TOPCENTER | L
. : \ o o l S
*
| ]
[o TOPCROSSMEMBER o o]
;
1 |
a
(W]
*
*

WARRANTY CARD

Please fill out and mail the the

Warranty card on the right. Name:
The Ironmaster comes with a Invoice#:
five year warranty covering all Date Purchased:

structural parts. The cable
coating, uphoistry and paint
are not covered. Please write
down any comments or
suggestions as we are always
trying to improve are product.

Which Ironmaster do you have? IM1000 IM700C IM700P IM400
Comments or Suggestions:

I
I
I
I
| Where Purchased:
I
I
I
|



*Z818-886 (80Y) "noA isisse o) Addey eq [|m euoewos pue ‘B ueuedg (82 esee|d ‘days syl Yim swejqosd
Aue eAsy noA j -pauaybyy Bujeq eie sjjoq oy} ejjym edeld u| suyIBW BY} P|OY BUOSWOS 8ABY O} Aiessedeu oq Aew
U “sioq Bujujewsa. (e uoybp Auedoid peuj| s| eujyoew ey} 0auQ “suid ey} jo Juswubye 40} ¥20Y9 ‘ewel} oy}l uo ysnd
noAk swj} yaex °"MoLIB 8y} JO UO[IdBI[p Oy} U| aujydBw oY} Heam] ‘Juswubiie Jo 1no s| sujydoew JnoK Aem J9A8 YIIYM
‘eA0qe uojiesisn||| ayy o} Jejey -oujydew Jnok ubje 1snw nok Jou op Aeyl § jjlujod ewes 8y} B s|jeJ Op|is oYy} UO S8joY
ey} Jajud 1SN Jeg Bupy 1eisewuos] 8y} uo suid 1no %20] eyl ‘Bupjaesy sedosd aunsue 0} eujysew oy} dn euy 0} NoA
1o} A1essedeu oq ||Im )| “Alquiasse Buunp A[joa.1109 paubijje Jou s| sujydew ayy jj puiq ||Im Jeg Bupy Jeisewuod) oyl

I ] J | ]

= ]
1O3HHOODNI

L] l+}

1
—--

I

PR

7

f
:

1034400

PR

L] ]

=

103HHOON

(a]
0

)

a
a

] C

~

H31SVYINNOHI FHL dN 3NIT OL MOH




BENCH POSITIONS

PLUG IN TO STUB i
ON IRONMASTER

DECLINE BENCH

INCLINE BENCH

LAT CABLE ROUTING

o ol |
y
4
4
lo a
J-H‘O\OK ﬁ
{1
| o0 o o |

Place Lock Out Pins in the cable position. Hook
J-hook on to bar, route cable from behind the
back pulley, over the top of both, and then down

in front of the front pulley. Attach Lat Bar.

NORMAL USE

o

LOCK BAR DOWN

CABLE USE

ol




48X 4BOLTS THIS BOLT IS u,ﬂ"‘"w
SPRECLM VERY IMPORTANT 2
i l Position the BASE LEGS [Jf 7o
lying paraliel on the fioor, T ¢ o / :
e 8 - .
— A BASECONTER [A|l== capped ends facing ° ¥~
£ : forward  Position BASE o WASHER
. . CENTER betwteen BASE |y ot H
E E LEGS near back Position |3s" wWASHER (2 '.: 38 x 7 172 BOLT
swusnnoes | © FOOT PLATE between \ . — Bolt the TOP CROSSMEMBER to the TOP
FACE UP) \ BASE LEGS near the al ? l— CENTER using the 3/8" x 7 1/2" boit and
. . front. Bot the parts E hardware. The CHOSSMEMBER §hould
— . — together using the 3/8" x | rest on top of the pu!!ey hou?'mg Tighten.
=i & FOGTAATE 3l [= 4 bors along with the 358" . LY HOUBIG insert one  3/8" x 4" bolt thru
nuts and weashers as I CHOSSMEMFBEH and into t:e. puliey
shown in the diagram . hous;ntgé Tighten The TOP is now
Tighten all nuts — complete.
—— ——  CAPPED ENDS — gre [ + TOP CROBBMEMBER o
7 7 —
POBITION
f LIFTINGBAR
HERE SAFETY 8TOPS (2)
et @ SMALL GAP BETWEEN HOLES . / '
AND END OF SLIDERAIL
AR IXXIILIXTIEXXXX XXX XX XXX X X X N— =—
N a = =]
I/\ - -———— :
ALLEN
WRENCH
Slide the SAFETY STOPS, SPRINGS and LIFTING BAR on ¥
to the SLIDERAILS as shown. Position bar all way at the -
. . ~ bottom of the SLIDE RAILS With allen wrench tighten the
.. two 1/2" x 1" allen bolts. Make sure that you do not twist the LIFTING BAR
SLIDERAILS when tightening. Stand the unit up in to an Ll -~
upright position
Titt the BASE back as shown above Bolt the two SILDERAILS - :
(one at a time) to the base using the 1/2" x 1" allen bolts and the td
allen wrench provided. Insert the 1/2" x 1" atlen bolts into the EMM_G 0000000000000 0 = ==
bottom of the BASE and the into the slide rail Thread bolt but
do mot tighten Repeat for other side Spray all four sides of TOP VIEW spranes
each SLIDERAIL with SILICONE SPRAY Respray orce a year
or as needed
“ o
0]
g:—CK llnlls::‘i: ::'-: ::l:he;i?o:ie; E a— 1/ZX&BOLT(2 1/Z WASHER (2) 13
/8 tireaded hole toward rear [ = ~ 1
SPINE — and line up hole with 7/6 hole |
— (B b C—5 0 (§ <— inrearctspine Insenwex |
1 1/4 hex bolt to secure. Do ‘ I * |
not over tighten as tubing will al ]
cofiapse in center of spine
— (] b - (] = Stepiustcmndotsover — 4=\
ends of plate holders and slide | 3" NUT [ TAl <
up against spine ; 3/8° WASHER (2) BOLT (2
[ ISR 9655 M 5555355553355 T
- o
— (0 ¢ —— -—
0 ma— AN ]
S
“ T
] H
[ 1 ] ]
Insert the SPINE into the the spine 0
clamp located on the BASE. Bott the
parts together using the 3/8" x 4" bolts
along with the 3/8" nuts and washers as
shown in the diagram Do not tighten O O ]
O
% F 1 L] o
-3 -]
| NS |T 0 T o | Eo *"} {"F
n 1 { I 1
[ o
. . M8 x4 BOLT (4) Position the TOP so that it rests on the two SLIDERAILS and the SPINE
. . vt Using the 3/8" x 7 172" bolts and hardware bott the TOP to the SPINE. Do not
L tighten Using the 1/2" x 4" bolts and washers, bolt the TOP to the
s o — I.n SLIDERAILS Position bar to the top of the SLIDERAILS and then tighten the
= e ] I 1/2" bolts Make sure not to twist the SLIDERAILS.
{<} 1} oo BASE c o






